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thing, and a very interesting note has been
prepared. It says:

"Wages paid at the relief works were thd
normal wages except on the Soil
Conservation works where the piec<:
rate was given. . It is necessary to
put all labour on piece rate in such a
way that the average daily wagg
does not exceed 75% of the norm.ill
wage in order to get maximum bene-
fit out of the scarcity labour."

May I ask the hon. Minister: Firstly, does
lie not feel that soil conservation by itsi If i
a good thing for the future? Secondly, to fix
that no one will be paid more thi per cent, of
the normal wage is trying to make them
starve completely so that neither the work]
gets completed nor the man survives.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAN” The point
for consideration is this. We are already
suffering under scarcity. The idea is that
they should not be allowed to overwork and
thus strain themselves. Particularly, the
piece-rate labourers are people who work
for more than eight or ten hours to earn a
little more. That will affect their health. That
is why a limit has been fixed that they should
not overwork but should stick to i ic normal
period.
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[21 MAR. 1966]

to Questions 3824

T[SUGAR QUOTAS FOR STATES
*644. SHRI R. K. BHUWALKA : Will the
Minister of FOOD. AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION be pleased to state:
(a) the monthly quota of sugar for Delhi,
Gujarat, Maharashtra, Punjab, West Bengal,
Bihar, Uttar Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the rules under which this quota is
determined; and

(c) the annual per capita consumption of
sugar in kilograms in each of the States
referred to in part (a) above?]

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIJB
SHINDE): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on
theTable of the Sabha.

STATEMENT At the time of
imposition of controls in April 1963 the
monthly quotas of sugar for various States
were fixed after taking into consideration the
availability of sugar and the despatches of
sugar to individual States during the last six
months of the previous control which ended
in September, 1961. Since then some ad-hoc
increases in quotas of States were made from
time to time on receipt of representations
from the concerned State Governments
which reported shortage of sugar. A general
increase of 10 percent in quotas was ghen
from January, 1966. The present monthly
quotas of sugar for the various States
mentioned and the annual per capita
consumption of sugar in each of these States
on the basis of their present monthly quotas
are given below: —
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Present Annual
Name ol the monthly Per capita
State quota of  consumption
sugar
{Tonnes) (Kilograms)
Delhi 7,150 2518
Gujarat 21,650 1201
Maharashtra 34,100 911
Punjab 16,500 837
West Bengal 231,925 719
Bihar ‘e 14,025 323
Uuar Pradesh 26,400 385
Andhra Pradesh 12,100 3-67
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SHRlI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: There
scorns to be some misunderstanding on the
part of the hon. Member. In fact the scheme
of distribution of quotas among the varous
States was based on some rational
considerations. Some statistics of the period
when there was no control of sugar were
obtained and on their basis the State-wise
allocations are being made. Now, the normal
pattern of consumption all over India differs
from State to State. The previous statistics
also indicate that there is a wide disparity in
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the consumption patterns over the
country. The present distribution
arrangement, allocation, quota, etc. are based
1on the consumption pattern statistics about
which arc available with the Government of
| India.

all

SHRI ANNASAHIB SHINDE: At present
sugar distribution, as is well known, is under
control conditions and the ex-factory prices
are fixed, even the retail prices arc fixed. Of
course, there is a slight variation in the retail
prices because the ex-factory prices differ in
certain regions.

SHRI C. D. PANDE; Shri Bhuv.alka,
while reading the figures of supplies to liis
State, omitted to mention the last three
States—Bihar: 3-3, Uttar Pradesh: 3-85 and
Andhra Pradesh: 3-67. The hon. Minister has
replied that these figuivs are based on the
consumption pattern before the control was
introduced. If that is so, may 1 know whether
he ha.s also taken care to sec tliat even
within a State the same principle will apply ?
But within a State the distributionis made on
the basis of the equal

40 ) Hindi translation.
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quota to every consumer. The result is that as
between a man earning Rs. I0O per month in
Delhi and a man having the same income in
Meerut, one gets three or four times more
sugar here than the man it Meerut or
Ghaziabad. How far is this compatible if you
have the principle Of consumption pattern
applied equally? There are some States
which consume more and some States which
consume less. In the same manner, even
within a State, the same principle should be
introduced that those who can afford more
should be given more and those who cannot
afford should be given less. Otherwise if it is
equal, it should be equal for the whole
country.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIUM Pani-
cularly, the hon. Member is concerned with
U.P. In addition to these 26,400 tonnes
which we have given them monthly, tiny
have got a large production of khandsari
which is under control and it is only und -r a
permit that it goes out. They ate consuming a
large quantity of khandsari and are taking
comparatively less of sugar. And in addition
in the urban areas generally there is a smaller
consumption of sug.ir than in the rural areas,
as the consumption of gur is also there to
some extent.

SHRIMATI TARA RAMCHANDRA
SATHE: Is it a fact that the hon. Finance
Minister said in his speech in Bombay that
the Government is thinking of decontrolling
sugar? May I know what the reasons are that
made the Government think in this way?
Does the Government feel that the supply is
more than the demand and so, if it is
decontrolled, the price will come down?

SHRI1 C. SUBRAMANIAM: Sir, no final
decision has been taken. He was only
making a loud thinking. As a matter of fact,
he casually mentioned it to me one day. We
are yet to discuss it. Particularly taking into
account the sowing position during this year
which has been greatly affected due to
drought conditions, next year the cane
availability may be very much less. That will
have to be taken into consideration before
we take a decision in regard io decontrol.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: May I
request the hon. Food Minister to recollect
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the reply given to a supplementary question
in this House only last week when the hon.
Deputy Minister made a categorical state-
ment that there was no proposal for the
decontrol of sugar? On the next day itself the
hon. Finance Minister made a statement in
the other House that he was in consultation
with the hon. Food Minister in order to have
decontrol of sugar. So, what is the fact about
it? When the hon. Deputy Minister made a
categorical statement that there was no
proposal to decontrol sugar, what prompted
the hon. Finance Minister to say so, and may
I know whether the hon. Finance Minister
consulted the hon. Food Minister before
making such a statement?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM : 1 just now
mentioned that he casually mentioned to me
about it. It arose out of this situation—now
we have got large stocks in factories. As
against it, the bank advances are not
adequate and therefore the cane-growers are
not being paid. And there are large arrears,
to the extent of Rs. 14 or Rs. 15 crores. I was
approaching the Finance Minister for more
provision from the banks for the purpose of
meeting this. He then suggested, why not we
decontrol to a certain extent at least so that
there may not be this burden upon the
banks? It was in that connection that he
mentioned it. But as I have already told this
House, this was only a casual suggestion.
We have not yet considered any proposal
with regard to that.

SHRI CHANDRA SHEKHAR: My
question is this andl shall like your guidance.
Here is a question of policy of the Govern-
ment. One Minister makes a categorical
statement about the policy of the Govern-
ment. And within 24 hours only in ancther
House the other Minister makes just the
opposite statement. So I shall like your
protection whether Ministers are free to
make such contradictory statements on a
vital matter of policy and whether the hon.
Food Minister of the country can exonerate
himself only by saying that because they
have to pay the cultivators, they could device
other means. Why should, on policy matters,
two Ministers give two statements in two
Houses and outside?
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: 1| wish the
hon. Member goes through the text of the
spjech. He has not made any positive
statement. He says, "I have thrown a hint to
the Food Minister which will be considered
later on".

ofi fawamare wereneri atedear :
T AN 4z 9aead R @z §
gl 97 #fer 25. 18 Tramm feeit
wfaq dag swawEw & @3 3,67
Frammw 2, &7 ®r 37 9Nl & #1e
YT %1 frwre g armar AT AT IAERY
fosre ot & arasz ofr Faer gaem @
A E, a1 T T WATTHATET ARTH THAT
% fagrr & s & ar sfegm 2

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: As a matter
of fact, the State Governments made periodi-
ca il dem Inds. Andhra Pradesh has only
recently increased it from 10,000 to 12,000
maunds. Before the additional allotment was
made, the per capita availability was much
less. Therefore, we keep in mind the
availability of sugar. Certainly we cannot cut
down the allotment which has already been
made to one State. But as fir as passible we
do not make fresh allotments to those who
are already getting a higher quota. We try to
make up by making further allotments to
States.

SHRI DEOKINANDAN NARAYAN:
There is not only disparity in distribution of
sugar from State to State but there is
disparity in prices also. The prices differ
Irom State to State. In some States in retail
sugar is sold at Rs. 1-20 per kg. while in
Delhi it is being sold at Rs. 145. When «S so
many mills situated around Delhi, may 1
know, Sir, why the rate is the highest in Delhi
and so different from other States?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Even in regard
to factories nearby in Uttar Pradesh, are three
or four regions with different prices. Once we
go in for control, we hive to take into account
what is the cost of production in each mill or
each region and fix the various prices. Delhi
alone cannot get the low-cost sugar which is
to be | .distributed to everybody.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3830

*645. [The questioner (Shri Surjit Sthgft
Atwal) was absent. For answer, vide fo/.
3842 infra.]

*646. \Thc questioner (Shri D. L. Sen
Gupta) was absent. For answer, vide cot. 3843
infra.]

1. A. C. FLIGHTS BETWEEN BOMBAY AND
PooNa

fSHRI M. M. DHAR1A:

*647.1 SHRIMATI TARA RAM-L
CHANDRA SATHE:!

Will the Minister of TRANSPQRT;
AVIATION, SHIPPING AND TOUk-
1SM be pleased to state:

(a) since when L.A.C. flights between
Bombay and Poona have been suspended,
and

(b) whether there is any proposal under
Government's consideration to resume the
said flights and if so, by when they are likely
to be resumed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT AND
AVIATION (SHRI C. M. POONACHA):
(a) The Bombay-Poona service was sus-
pended with effect from the 14th September,
1965.

(b) Initially the Corporation were; plan-
ning to resume the service tis soon as the
Indian Air Force agreed to the use of the
airfield at Poona by the 1.A.C. However,'
with the crash of one Caravelle and one of
the two Fokkers on charter and the
withdrawal by Air India of their Boeing on
charter on the Bombay-Calcutta service', the
aircraft position of the Corporation has
become very difficult. The question of
resuming the service between Bombay and
Poona will be considered by the Corporation
after their aircraft position improves.

SHRI 1. K. GUJRAL: Sir, regarding this
cancellation of services, may I ask the hon.
Minister if it has been brought to his notice
that six services of the [.A.C. were cancelled
in Calcutta yesterday because

+The question was actually asked on the
floor of the House by Shrimati Tara Ram-
chandra S ttne.



